No. 03-1237

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MERCK KGaA,

Petitioner,

v.

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD. and THE BURNHAM INSTITUTE and TELIOS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

SARAH LENZ LOCK* BRUCE VIGNERY AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER AARP

601 E Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20049 (202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Federal Circuit's Decision Denying Pre-clinical Drug Research Exemption From Patent Infringement Improperly Limits the Protection Congress Gave Researchers Seeking to Develop New Drugs	3
B. Too Much Protection for Patent Rights Stifles Innovation and Increases Costs Resulting in Reduced Access to Pharmaceuticals	8
CONCLUSION	13

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) 4
<i>Eli Lilly v. Medtronic</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990) 4, 5
Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd. v. Merck KGaA, 331 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 2, 5, 6, 10, 13
Roche Products, Inc. v. Bolar Pharmaceutical Co., Inc., 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984)
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
The Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984 § 202, 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1) (2005) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, 21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq
The Orphan Drug Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 360aa-ee (1983) 8
Patent Term Guarantee Authority Act, 35 U.S.C. § 154(b) (1999) 8
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, 19 U.S.C. §§ 3501-3624 (1994) 8
21 C.F.R. § 314 <i>et seq</i> 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (1984) reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647 4, 6, 7

ii

MISCELLANEOUS

AARP, Prescription Drug Use Among Persons Age 45+: A Chart Book June 2002 at 24-25 (2002) available at available at http://research.aarp.org/il/ rx_charts.pdf
Jan Blustein, Drug Coverage and Drug PurchasesBy Medicare Beneficiaries with Hypertension,19 Health Affairs 219 (2000)12
